TRANSFER--OUTDOOR EQUITY GRANT PROGRAM FUND.--

On July 1, 2026, nine million dollars ($9,000,000) is

transferred from the general fund to the outdoor equity grant

program fund.

SECTION 2.  TRANSFER--RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND DEPLOYMENT

FUND.--On July 1, 2026, one hundred eleven million dollars

($111,000,000) is transferred from the general fund to the

research, development and deployment fund.

SECTION 3.  TRANSFER--SITE READINESS FUND.--On July 1,

2027, twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) is transferred from

the general fund to the site readiness fund.

[...]

TRANSFER--LOCAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACT

FUND.--On July 1, 2027, twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) is

transferred from the general fund to the Local Economic

Development Act fund.

SECTION 6.  APPROPRIATION--ADVANCED ENERGY INDUSTRY

INNOVATION HUB AND VENTURE STUDIO.--Twenty-five million dollars

($25,000,000) is appropriated from the general fund to the

economic development department for expenditure in fiscal years

2027 through 2029 to contract for services to provide

operational support for an advanced energy industry innovation

hub and venture studio that will create, launch and scale

[...]

efficiency solutions, battery storage and climate technology

solutions.  Any unexpended balance remaining at the end of

fiscal year 2029 shall revert to the general fund.

SECTION 7.  APPROPRIATION--ADVANCED ENERGY ENTREPRENEURS

AND TRADE ASSOCIATIONS.--

A.  Thirty-seven million five hundred thousand

dollars ($37,500,000) is appropriated from the general fund to

the economic development department for expenditure in fiscal

years 2027 through 2029 to provide money in amounts as

determined by the department to entrepreneurs to create

advanced energy start-ups; to advanced energy trade

[...]

and more reliable, battery storage, electric and hybrid

vehicles and efficiency improvements for homes, industries and

transportation.

SECTION 8.  APPROPRIATION--DEFENSE TECHNOLOGY, BIOSCIENCE

AND AEROSPACE INDUSTRY INNOVATION HUB AND VENTURE STUDIO.--

Thirty million nine hundred thousand dollars ($30,900,000) is

appropriated from the general fund to the economic development

department for expenditure in fiscal years 2027 through 2029 to

contract for services to provide operational support for a

defense technology, bioscience and aerospace industry

innovation hub and venture studio that will create, launch and

[...]

upgrades, quantum computer access and data center renovations

to expand bioscience-related activities and develop artificial

intelligence and quantum computing approaches.  Any unexpended

balance remaining at the end of fiscal year 2029 shall revert

to the general fund.

G.  Sixteen million dollars ($16,000,000) is

appropriated from the general fund to the board of regents of

New Mexico state university for expenditure in fiscal years

2027 through 2029 to purchase and install equipment supporting

the physical sciences laboratory.  Any unexpended balance

remaining at the end of fiscal year 2029 shall revert to the

general fund.

SECTION 10.  APPROPRIATION--FEDERAL GENESIS MISSION.--

A.  One hundred eighteen million dollars

($118,000,000) is appropriated from the general fund to the

economic development department for expenditure in fiscal years

2027 through 2029 to leverage opportunities pursuant to the

genesis mission that will accelerate the artificial

intelligence and quantum computing revolutions and double the

[...]

agents to test new hypotheses, automate research workflows and

accelerate scientific breakthroughs, pursuant to the executive

order of the president of the United States dated November 24,

2025. 

SECTION 11.  APPROPRIATION--QUANTUM BENCHMARKING

INITIATIVE.--

A.  Forty-nine million three hundred thousand

dollars ($49,300,000) is appropriated from the general fund to

the economic development department for expenditure in fiscal

years 2027 through 2029 to match federal funds for the United

States department of defense's defense advanced research

projects agency's quantum benchmarking initiative.

[...]

initiative" means an initiative to verify and validate whether

a quantum computing approach can achieve utility-scale

operation, in which the operation's computational value exceeds

its cost, by 2033.

.233117.2

SECTION 12.  APPROPRIATION--OPEN USER FACILITY FOR QUANTUM

COMPUTING TESTBED.--

A.  One hundred fourteen million dollars

($114,000,000) is appropriated from the general fund to the

economic development department for expenditure in fiscal years

2027 through 2029 to match federal funds to maintain a quantum

computing testbed.  Any unexpended balance remaining at the end

of fiscal year 2029 shall revert to the general fund.